12 Volt ATV
Broadcast Spreader
MODEL # M20 ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
M20_REV_JUNE_2022   PAGE  1
Thank you for selecting
EarthWay for your
spreader needs.  Our
production team in

Assembly and Operation Instructions
M20 Manual Feb2024   PAGE  5
HOW TO ORDER PARTS
Call or  Email: TURF DEPOT 800-305-9255 or earthway@turfdepot.com
*Installation of 77122 3-Sided Deflector Kit requires drilling of the hopper and motor support assembly for fitting.
M20 Spreader Parts List
Key # Part # Description Key # Part # Description
1 77003 HEAVY DUTY RAIN COVER 16 43050 U-BOLT STRAP (M20)
2 70179 MOTOR 12V POLOLU 17 32103 NUT 1/4-20 WING ZINC
3 60320 MOTOR SUPPORT ASSEMBLY (M20) 18 12318 LOWER HOUSING CLIP
4 60523 CONTROL ASSEMBLY-M20 REV907 19 12221 SHUT OFF PLATE
5 60322 HOPPER ASSEMBLY (M20) 20 31138 #8 X 3/8" PMT #8 HD COARSE BLACK
6 44287 "J" BOLT (M30/M20) 21 12109 IMPELLER (9" DIA)
7 60511 WIRE HARNESS ASSEMBLY 22 34108 9/16" OD. X .257 ID. WASHER ZINC
8 32100 1/4-20 HEX NUT ZINC 23 12364 MODIFIED MOTOR BASE
9 19132 7/8" TUBE PLUG 24 12311 MOTOR CAP (M20)
10 31155 SCREW #6-32 X 3/4 SS 25 31101 1/4-20 X 3/4" HHMS ZINC
11 25118 FRAME (M20) REV 907 RIGHT 26 32106 10-24 WING NUT ZINC
12 37101 1/4-20 X 1 1/2" CARRIAGE BLT Z 27 12222 INDICATOR-BROADCAST
13 37108 1/4-20 X 1 3/4" CARRIAGE BOLT  28 60422 MOTOR ASSEMBLY (M20)
14 31124 #10 X 5/8" TYPE A PHPS ZINC 29 77032 STRAIN RELIEF (#1184) HEYCO
15 25119 FRAME (M20) REV 907 LEFT 30 25800 COUPLER-8MM w/SET SCREWS
Assembly and Operation Instructions
M20 Manual Feb2024   PAGE  6
EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
(Machinery Directive & Electromagnetic Compatibility
Directives)
Herewith we declare that the machinery described below is in accordance with the relevant health and safety
requirements of the EC Council Directives concerned with Machinery and Electromagnetic Compatibility. No alterations
are to be made to the machine without prior consultation and approval of Earthway Products, Inc. otherwise the
Declaration may become invalid.  This equipment must be commissioned, used, and maintained strictly in accordance
with the operating and maintenance instructions issued with the machine.  Operators must be trained in accordance
with the recommendations given in the operating and maintenance instructions issued with the machine.
Description of Machine:  EarthWay® M20 12-volt Broadcast Spreader
Description of Machine:  EarthWay® M20 12-volt Broadcast Spreader
Date of Supply: AS INVOICED DATE
Relevant EC Council Directives:
Machine Directives 89/392/EEC and subsequent amendments.
Electromagnetic compatibility Directive 89/336/EEC and subsequent amendments.
DO NOT RETURN TO DEALER FOR REPAIR
Assembly and Operation Instructions
M20 Manual Feb2024   PAGE  7
CUSTOMER SERVICE
SUPPORT@EARTHWAY.COM | 1009 Maple Street, Bristol, IN 46507
ONE YEAR WARRANTY
Limited Warranty
EarthWay Products, Inc. provides this limited warranty that this product is free of defects in original workmanship and